
 
 County Hall 

Rhadyr 
Usk 

NP15 1GA 
 

Monday, 28 November 2022 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 2.00 pm, 
County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
Item No Item Pages 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 16 

4.   To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer, Communities and Place (copies attached): 

 

 

4.1.   DM/2018/01995 Outline application for a six dwelling residential 
development with primary access off Baron Street with some matters 
reserved - The Willows, 20 Baron Street, Usk, Monmouthshire, NP15 
1AS 

 

17 - 34 

4.2.   DM/2022/00263 Extension and change of use of existing garage into dog 
day care facility. Change of use of field to dog walking paddock - Rhewl 
Cottage, Shirenewton To Rhewl Farm, Shirenewton, Monmouthshire, 
NP16 6AG 

 

35 - 44 

4.3.   DM/2022/00484 Full planning application for the construction of 9 
dwellings including means of access, drainage, landscaping, associated 
engineering and infrastructure works - Land at former Tythe House, 
Church Road, Undy, NP26 3EN 

 

45 - 66 

4.4.   DM/2022/01146 Retention of an outbuilding - 3 Hollybush Cottages, 
Gwent Road, Llantilio Pertholey, Monmouthshire, NP7 6NH 
 

 

67 - 70 

5.   FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received 

 

 

5.1.   CAS-02073-X3J9F7 17 Grove Gardens, Caldicot, Monmouthshire NP26 
4HN 

71 - 72 

 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Jill Bond West End; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield Llangybi Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Emma Bryn Wyesham; Independent Group 
County Councillor Jan Butler Goetre Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillo
[...]
een present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that application. 

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention. 

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 1st November, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy  (Chairman) 
County Councillor Dale Rooke  (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: Fay Bromfield, Jan Butler, Ben Callard, 
John Crook, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, Meirion Howells, 
Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell, Sue Riley, and 
Ann Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Craig O'Connor Head of Planning 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager 
Amy Longford Development Management Area Team Manager 
Joanne Chase Solicitor 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors Jill Bond and Emma Bryn 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest.  

 
Item 8: DM/2021/00357 Provision of 120 dwellings on parcels B and C2 - Rockfield Farm, Undy, 
Monmouthshire, NP26 3EL - County Councillor Tony Easson declared a non-prejudicial interest 
as Chair of Licensing and Regulatory Committee in respect of the footpath extinguishment and 
realignment that may be consulted upon. 
 
2. To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2022 were confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
3. To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief Officer, 

Communities and Place (copies attached):  
 
4. DM/2019/01684: Ch
[...]
ts of noise, light pollution, traffic and the general wellbeing of 
visitors who wish to walk or sit quietly enjoying nature are important considerations.  

 Many rare birds visit the site; the reservoir and surrounding land is a designated Site of 
Special Scientific Interest (SSSI). All public bodies must take reasonable steps to further 
the conservation and enhancements of the reasons for the SSSI. 

 In Planning Policy Wales 11 there is a presumption against development likely to 
damage a SSSI echoed by Julie James MS for Climate Change, who proposes that the 
policy protection afforded to the SSSI needs to be strengthened. The proposals will not 
enhance the SSSI. 

 The proposals will damage the site and disturb over-wintering birds.  Suggestion that this 
will not occur is based on a wintering bird survey which is lacking in robustness.  

 If permission is granted, a further condition is suggested that no indoor events extend 
after 5pm between 1st November to 28th February to minimise the risk to overwintering 
birds. 

 
The Local Member for Llangybi Fawr, also Planning Committee Member outlined the following 
points: 
 

 Urged deferment, or referral to Delegated Panel, for more in-depth surveys to ensure the 
SSSI will not be affected and no detrimental effect on wildlife. 

 No plausible justification to extend opening hours other than monetary.  No objection to 
holding business meetings but object to indoor and outdoor functions.  

 Introducing more human activity and loud music will have a negative impact on wildlife. 

 The Senedd introduced a nature emergency in 2021.  This application will be an 
overdevelopment of an SSSI site. 

 Torfaen CBC has a holding objection due to lack of evidence in surveys.  

 There are winding, narrow country lanes to access the site with no public transport so 
private vehicles and minibuses accessing functions will pose a threat to wildlife (badgers 
and otters especially in later evenings or early mo
[...]
dwellings, there was no 
land available for sports facilities. There is the area of open space that is proposed to be 
used for informal play and a financial contribution was secured through the section 106 
agreement.  Active Travel was not considered as part of the wider plan for this site.   To 
address this element, several footpath links have been designed with pedestrian 
permeability in mind also links to the existing Road network and infrastructure. 
 
The Head of Planning had received a message from Monmouthshire Housing that all units 
will be off gas, EPCA rated and all will have PV panels. 
 
Summing up, the Local Member for Magor East with Undy was pleased many of his 
concerns had been considered.  He still took issue with the infrastructure on behalf of the 
residents and area. He supported the application. 

 
It was proposed by County Councillor J. Crook and seconded by County Councillor A. 
Easson that application DM/2021/00357 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report. 

 
 
Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval   - 13 
Against approval - 1 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2021/00357 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report and subject to referral to the Council’s Delegated Panel to clarify i) resolution of the 
extinguishment of the highway on Silurian Road and 1m wide service strip on east-west access 
road. 
 
8. DM/2021/02005 Revision of Allowed Appeal APP/E6840/A/17/3168486 to create an 

additional pitch (7 to 8) with modifications to layout, design and ecological 
enhancements -  Land Adjacent To Upper Maerdy Farm, Red Hill To The B4235, 
Llangeview Monmouthshire  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence received which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report, and the additional 
condition to secure implementation of the soft landscaping sche
[...]
 press as a Welsh government decision rather than being that of an independent 
inspector. 

 It was queried if all the conditions been met with the correct documentation. It was 
responded that an application has been made to the local planning Authority in respect 
of conditions 3 and 4 and consultation is in progress with  the relevant consultees in 
respect of noise management , and the scheme of enhancement has been consulted on 
with our ecologists.  The application is currently pending consideration. 

 It was clarified that the centre can be used by over 18s. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.10 pm  
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

 

 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2018/01995 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Outline application for a six dwelling residential development with primary 
access off Baron Street with some matters reserved 

 
Address: 

 
The Willows, 20 Baron Street, Usk, Monmouthshire, NP15 1AS 
 

Applicant: Mr John Lewis 
 

Plans: 
 

Location Plan G (1) - , General Green Infrastructure Assets Plan - , General 
Green Infrastructure Opportunities Plan - , Bat Survey  - , FCA FCA V3 - , Other 
Transport Statement - , Other Preliminary Ecology Report - , All Proposed Plans 
Sites Sections G (3) Rev. A - , All Existing Plans Topograhical Survey - , Site 
Layout G (2) - Rev G, Drainage Klargester Product Guide Feb2018 - , Drainage 
TDS0038-02 BA-BC Phosphate Reduction - , Drainage Certificate PIA Kingspan 
BioDisc +P - December 2020  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approved  
 
Case Officer: Kate Bingham 
Date Valid: 15.04.2019 
 
This application is presented to Planning Committee due to the number of objections 
exceeding the threshold of five households 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Site Description 
 
The application site is located to the south of the settlement of Usk, off Baron Street.  The 
application site forms part of the wider Willows Garden Centre which extends westwards towards 
the River Usk.   
 
The application site
[...]
 fully carried out in accordance with the requirements and standards of 
the written scheme.  
 
REASON: To identify and record any features of archaeological interest discovered during the 
works, in order to mitigate the impact of the works on the archaeological resource. 
 
8 Prior to the commencement of development, a Construction Transport Management 
Statement shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. The agreed method 
statement shall be implemented in full. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with LDP Policy MV1. 
 
9 No surface water and/or land drainage shall be allowed to connect directly or indirectly with 
the public sewerage network  
 
REASON: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to protect the health 
and safety of existing residents and ensure no pollution of or detriment to the environment. 
 
10. The dwellings hereby approved shall have a maximum ridge height of 8.2 metres. 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and to preserve the character and appearance of 
the Usk Conservation Area in accordance with LDP Policies DES1 and HE1. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2022/00263 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Extension and change of use of existing garage into dog day care facility. Change 
of use of field to dog walking paddock 

 
Address: 

 
Rhewl Cottage, Shirenewton To Rhewl Farm, Shirenewton, Monmouthshire, NP16 
6AG 
 

Applicant: Mrs Jo Whistance 
 

Plans: 
 

All Existing Plans 1535-1 - , All Proposed Plans 1535-2A - , Location Plan 1535-3 - 
, Block Plan 1535-4 - , Site Layout 1535-5 - , Block Plan 1535-6 - , Site Layout 
1535-7  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 
Case Officer: Mr Adam Foote 
Date Valid: 22.02.2022 
 
This application is presented to Planning Committee upon request of the Local Member 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Site Description 
 
The application site comprises a detached dwelling in Shirenewto
[...]
ilise the site or provide a justification as 
to refuse this application.  
 
The development does not propose to interfere with the SINC and therefore there is no adverse 
impact identified that would warrant refusal.  
 
6.2 Sustainability 
 
The application site is outside of the defined settlement boundaries however given its small scale 
and need for larger open space with low scale physical infrastructure, it is considered to be an 
appropriate use within the open countryside. There will be a maximum of six dogs on site each day 
with four being collected and dropped off each day by the applicant therefore reducing the number 
of vehicular trips each day.  
 
The proposed development includes solar panels proposed on the rear roof plane of the garage as 
a source of renewable energy.  
 
6.3 Design 
 
The proposed extension to the existing garage is not considered to result in any unacceptable 
visual impact or to be harmful to the amenity/character of the area. The design is in keeping with 
the existing dwelling and garage allowing it to assimilate into the site and due to its proximity to the 
existing dwelling, is not considered to look incongruous within the wider landscape. LDP policies 
DES1, LC4 and LC5 are relevant to this application as they aim to ensure that development is 
acceptable within its surroundings and does not result in any unacceptable harm to the landscape 
character or to the special character of the AONB.  
 
In this case, the proposed garage extension is located outside of the AONB, therefore only the 
field/change of use element is within the AONB. No buildings are proposed to be sited within the 
field and the only development is the parking area/access track and deer fencing. All of the 
features proposed within the field are considered to be appropriate for this setting and are not 
considered to look out of place or result in any unacceptable visual impact that would cause harm. 
Additionally, the applicant has recently planted
[...]
ision is in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers 
well-being objectives, as required by section 8 of the WBFG Act. 

Conclusion 
 For the reasons given above, the appeal is dismissed. 

 

Claire MacFarlane 
INSPECTOR 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4a DM/2018/01995 Outline application for a six dwelling residential development with primary access off Baron Street with some matters reserved - The Willows, 20 Baron Street, Usk, Monmouthshire, NP15 1AS
	4b DM/2022/00263 Extension and change of use of existing garage into dog day care facility. Change of use of field to dog walking paddock - Rhewl Cottage, Shirenewton To Rhewl Farm, Shirenewton, Monmouthshire, NP16 6AG
	4c DM/2022/00484 Full planning application for the construction of 9 dwellings including means of access, drainage, landscaping, associated engineering and infrastructure works - Land at former Tythe House, Church Road, Undy, NP26 3EN
	4d DM/2022/01146 Retention of an outbuilding - 3 Hollybush Cottages, Gwent Road, Llantilio Pertholey, Monmouthshire, NP7 6NH
	5a CAS-02073-X3J9F7 17 Grove Gardens, Caldicot, Monmouthshire NP26 4HN
	Appeal Decision
	gan C MacFarlane BSc(Hons) MSc MRTPI
	by C MacFarlane BSc(Hons) MSc MRTPI
	Arolygydd a benodir gan Weinidogion Cymru
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Dyddiad: 14/11/2022
	Date: 14/11/2022
	Appeal Ref: CAS-02073-X3J9F7
	Site address: 17 Grove Gardens, Caldicot, Monmouthshire NP26 4HN 
	The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me as the appointed Inspector.


	Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl
	Decision
	Procedural Matters
	Main Issue
	Reasons
	Other Matters
	Conclusion




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor  Phil Murphy (Chair) 
County Councillor  Dale Rooke (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, 
Ben Callard, John Crook, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, 
Meirion Howells, Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell 
and Sue Riley  
 

County Councillors Louise Brown and Tony Kear attended the meeting by invitation of the 
Chair. 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Craig O'Connor Head of Planning 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager 
Joanne Chase Solicitor 
Paige Moseley Solicitor 
Mark Davies Highway Development Manager 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Ann Webb 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
County Councillor P. Murphy declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2018/01995, as there is a 
reference within the viability report to a company whereby his son is the contracts 
manager. 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 1st November 2022 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Applications DM/2020/00762 and DM/2020/00763 – Condition 10, a request had 
been made for the light spillage to be investigated. 

 

 Application DM/2020/00763 - The total number of votes in respect of this 
application differed slightly to other applications, i.e., a total of 13 rather than 14. 
 

 Application DM/2020/00763 – The Llangybi Community Council representative, 
bullet point 4 – ‘In Planning Policy Wales 11 there is a presumption against 
development likely to damage a SSSI echoed by Julie James MS for Climate 
Change, who proposes that the policy protection afforded to the SSSI needs to 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

be strengthened. The proposals will not enhance the SSSI.’ A Planning 
Committee Member considered that the word ‘proposes’ should not have been 
used as reference was being made to the Ministerial Statement which is not a 
proposal. Also, the Planning Member considered that the reference ‘The 
proposals will not enhance the SSSI’ should be changed to ‘the applications will 
not enhance and will further damage the SSSI.’ 
 

 Application DM/2020/00763, Page 7 - this should be amended to read: ‘We 
resolved that application DM/2020/00763 be deferred to be refused.’  

 

3. DM/2022/00484 Full planning application for the construction of 9 dwellings 
including means of access, drainage, landscaping, associated engineering 
and infrastructure works - Land at former Tythe House, Church Road, Undy, 
NP26 3EN  

 
Application DM/2022/00484 had been withdrawn from the agenda following concern 
raised from local residents regarding the openness and transparency of the Planning 
Department with regard to this application. The application will therefore be reviewed for 
accuracy with a view to it being presented to a future meeting of the Planning 
Committee for determination. 
 
4. DM/2018/01995 Outline application for a six dwelling residential development 

with primary access off Baron Street with some matters reserved - The 
Willows, 20 Baron Street, Usk, Monmouthshire, NP15 1AS  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report, with an 
additional two conditions, namely: 
 

 Compliance with approved site levels (to manage flood issues). 

 A Flood Action Plan to be submitted pursuant to the reserved matters. 
 
The local Independent Member for Llanbadoc & Usk, also a Planning Committee 
Member, outlined the following points: 
 

 The owners of the Willows Garden Centre would welcome the new development 
as this will provide an improvement to the access road to their business. 

 

 There have been concerns from nearby residents mainly regarding an 
anticipated increase in traffic flow on the new development as well as flooding 
issues. 
 

 Baron Street is a very narrow single lane road with narrow pavements. The road 
serves a retirement complex with 28 homes. Cottages along this road do not 
have foundations and have incurred cracks during constructions on previous 
sites in this area. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Restrictions on delivery vehicles will be required via a full Management Plan at 
the construction phase at the access point at Baron Street to ensure residents 
and pedestrian safety. 
 

 Concern has been raised by residents of Mill Street regarding the increased risk 
of flooding to homes from the rivers Usk and Olway. It was considered that 
further information to address this issue needed to be included in the report of 
the application. 
 

 Reference was made to the levels of phosphates being produced via the garden 
centre after the proposed properties are built. The local Member asked whether 
the report was still applicable as it had been written in October 2021. 
 

 It was questioned whether the Graig Olway treatment works would be able to 
accommodate the extra six properties. 
 

 The local Independent Member read out a statement from the local Conservative 
Member which was outlined in late correspondence. 
 

The Development Management Area Manager responded, as follows: 
 

 A Traffic Management Plan will be established during the course of the works. 
The additional six properties are not considered to be excessive in terms of the 
volume of traffic on the highway network at this location. 

 

 The Flood Consequence Assessment was undertaken in line with Natural 
Resources Wales (NRW), as the technical experts in this matter. It was noted 
that works are required to ensure that future occupiers of these dwellings, as well 
as surrounding neighbouring properties, are safeguarded. The development itself 
does not contribute to an existing problem. Officers consider that the application 
accords with National Planning Policy. 
 

 The rising of the ground levels is a paramount mitigation measure. 
 

 The garden centre phosphates levels (within the area that is outside the 
application site) are not known and is outside the remit of this planning 
application. 
 

 Foul water will connect to Welsh Water’s assets and it has been confirmed that 
the capacity exists to take the additional amount. 
 

The local Conservative Member for Llanbadoc & Usk attended the meeting by invitation 
of the Chair and outlined the following points: 
 

 Concern was expressed regarding the raising of the land and the effect that it 
might have on nearby residents. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 It was considered that the report of the application should detail the flood risks as 
shown during storm Dennis and that this risk could then be covered off. 
 

The Development Management Area Manager responded, as follows: 
 

 Officers are satisfied that by mitigating the flooding impacts for the future 
occupiers the neighbouring properties that surround the development site are not 
being prejudiced. 

 

 Storm Dennis occurred prior to the final Flood Consequence Assessment (FCA) 
being completed.  However, it was noted that there was no additional risk created 
by allowing this development according to Natural Resources Wales. 

 
Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, the following 
points were noted: 
 

 The Action Plan would be submitted at the reserved matters stage. This would be 
in place and agreed subject to consultation with the Authority’s Flood Team and 
Natural Resources Wales and would need to be agreed before any development 
takes place. 

 

 With regard to the Local Development Plan, all planning consents will be put into 
the calculation regarding predictions of future growth as part of the replacement 
Local Development Plan. 
 

 Landscaping will be addressed via reserved matters, as well as any biodiversity 
enhancements. 
 

 An informative could be added to encourage sustainable demolition of building 
material on the site. 
 

The local Independent Member summed up as follows: 
 

 Requested that officers check with Natural Resources Wales (NRW) that it has 
taken into account the impacts of flooding associated with the Olway Brook when 
assessing the flood information submitted by the applicant. 

 

 He supports the establishment of a Traffic Management Plan. 
 

The local Conservative Member summed up as follows: 
 

 The flooding risk from the river Olway has not been fully identified within the 
report of the application and he supported the request made by the local 
Independent Member that officers check with Natural Resources Wales (NRW) 
that it has taken into account the impacts of flooding associated with the Olway 
Brook when assessing the flood information submitted by the applicant. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

The Head of Planning agreed that officers would check with Natural Resources Wales 
(NRW) that it has taken into account the impacts of flooding associated with the Olway 
Brook when assessing the flood information submitted by the applicant and that this 
matter be agreed via the Delegation Panel. 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor J. Butler and seconded by County Councillor S. 
McConnel that application DM/2018/01995 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report, with an additional two conditions, namely: 
 
• Compliance with approved site levels (to manage flood issues). 
• A Flood Action Plan to be submitted pursuant to the reserved matters. 
 
Also, that officers would check with Natural Resources Wales (NRW) that it has taken 
into account the impacts of flooding associated with the Olway Brook when assessing 
the flood information submitted by the applicant and that this matter be agreed via the 
Delegation Panel. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
In favour of the proposal  - 14 
Against the proposal  - 1 
Abstentions    - 0 
 
The proposition was carried: 
 
We resolved that application DM/2018/01995 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report, with an additional two conditions, namely: 
 
• Compliance with approved site levels (to manage flood issues). 
• A Flood Action Plan to be submitted pursuant to the reserved matters. 
 
Also, that officers would check with Natural Resources Wales (NRW) that it has taken 
into account the impacts of flooding associated with the Olway Brook when assessing 
the flood information submitted by the applicant and that this matter be agreed via the 
Delegation Panel. 
 

5. DM/2022/00263 Extension and change of use of existing garage into dog day 
care facility. Change of use of field to dog walking paddock - Rhewl Cottage, 
Shirenewton To Rhewl Farm, Shirenewton, Monmouthshire, NP16 6AG  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
The local Member for Shirenewton attended the meeting by invitation of the Chair and 
outlined the following points: 
 

 The Highways Department had originally objected to the application in view of 
the capacity of the road network and the need for a transport plan. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Paragraph 6.2 of the report of the application states that there will be a maximum 
of six dogs on site each day with four being collected and dropped off each day 
by the applicant therefore reducing the number of vehicular trips each day. 
 

 The Highways report dated 13th October 2022 recommended a maximum of six 
dogs per day rather than at any time. The local Member informed the Committee 
that the Planning Officer and applicant had no objection to following the 
Highways Department’s recommendation. The local Member asked that the 
Planning Committee considers amending the condition accordingly. Therefore, 
condition 8 would state the day care element of the proposal hereby approved is 
limited to a maximum of six dogs per day rather than six dogs at any time. 
 

 The conditions cover the fencing and landscaping and are of interest with regard 
to visual amenity. 
 

 The public has expressed concern regarding agricultural fields being turned into 
car parking areas with long high fencing. The rear of another field looks unsightly 
with high level fencing and the rural background of St. Pierre Woods opposite. 
 

 The Council’s Landscape and Green Infrastructure officer had a provisional 
objection to the proposed dog walking area due to insufficient information. 
 

 The site and fields are located within the Wye Valley Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty, as well as being in open countryside.  Current Local Development Plan 
(LDP) Policy LC4 highlights that any developments to the area of natural beauty 
must be subservient to the primary purpose to ensure and enhance the natural 
beauty of the area, hence the reason for the condition on fencing and 
landscaping are so important. 
 

 The local Member asked that the Planning Committee considers supporting the 
change to condition 8 to fall in line with the Highways recommendation as 
proposed in the latest Highways report in order to reduce the vehicular 
movements along this rural highway. 
 

In response, the Development Services Manager informed the Committee as follows: 

 The Planning Case officer does not consider the need to change the condition, 
as outlined by the local Member. It would therefore be for the Planning 
Committee to decide this matter. 

 

 If the condition is restricted to up to six dogs per day, that would reduce the 
applicant’s flexibility. 
 

Having considered the report of the application, the following points were noted: 
 

 It was considered that there were no reasons to object to the application as 
outlined in the report. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 The land remains agricultural and could easily be converted to its original use, if 
required. 

 
The local Member summed up as follows: 
 

 Objections to the application had been received from Shirenewton Community 
Council. 

 

 The delay in considering the application related to a delay in information coming 
forward from the applicant.  
 

 The local Member reiterated her request for Planning Committee to consider 
supporting the change to condition 8 to fall in line with the Highways 
recommendation as proposed in the latest Highways report in order to reduce the 
vehicular movements along this rural highway. 
 

It was proposed by County Councillor J. McKenna and seconded by County Councillor 
E. Bryn that application DM/2022/00263 be approved subject to the conditions outlined 
in the report with no amendment to condition 8. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 15 
Against approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2022/00263 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report with no amendment to condition 8. 
 

6. DM/2022/01146 Retention of an outbuilding - 3 Hollybush Cottages, Gwent 
Road, Llantilio Pertholey, Monmouthshire, NP7 6NH  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
In noting the detail of the application, the following points were identified: 
 

 In response to a point raised, the Development Management Area Manager 
informed the Committee that planning permissions are clearly conditioned and 
the development is to be carried out in accordance with approved plans.  It is 
clear within the decision notice what has been approved and which drawings 
have been approved. In respect of this application, it was understood by the 
applicant that the works would fall within permitted development rights.  
However, this was not the case. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 The proposed development is smaller than the original proposal and is set to the 
rear of the property. Trees are to be planted in front of the development which 
will reduce visibility of the proposed development from the roadside. 
 

 Concern was expressed that the development had been built without checking 
whether there was a need to obtain planning permission. In response, the Head 
of Planning informed the Committee that the application needs to be considered 
on its merits, as presented to the Committee. This would be the case for any 
retrospective planning application presented to Planning Committee. 
 

It was proposed by County Councillor E. Bryn and seconded by County Councillor S. 
McConnel that application DM/2022/01146 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 14 
Against approval - 1 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2022/01146 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

7. FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received:  

 
7.1.   17 Grove Gardens, Caldicot, Monmouthshire NP26 4HN 

 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at 17 Grove Gardens, Caldicot on 2nd November 
2022. 
  
We noted that the appeal had been dismissed.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.28 pm.  
 

 


